Loans, net 56,370,232 48,301,180
Other assets   6,233,313   7,067,252
Total assets 65,716,374 60,170,966

Liabilites
Time deposits 32,135,960 19,159,683
Ordinary bonds 8,784,024 14,310,229
Borrowed funds 2,154,012 2,770,331
Other liabilities   604,500   634,166
Total liabilities 43,678,496 36,874,409
Net position 22,037,878 23,296,557

Interest Rate Risk:
lnterest rate risk is the Bank's financial exposure (net margin and equity market value) to
possible losses in the event of unexpected movement in the interest rates.

The Board of Directors establishes that the ALCO Committee has the responsibility to
analyze the sensibility to interest rate fluctuations, statement of financial position structure,
transaction terms and investment strategies.

The basic analysis carried out every month by management consists in determining the
impact caused on financial assets and liabilities by increases or decreases of 25 and 50
basis points in interest rates, considering as a premise, the minimum rate of 0.005% in
cases that their results yield negative values to raise the actual values. The impact is
summarized as follows:

 Increase of Decrease of Increase of Decrease of
 25 bp 25 bp  50 bp  50 bp

Sensivity of projected
net interest income

2018 1,028,784 (1,028,784) 2,057,568   (2,057,568)
2017 938,605   (940,887)   1,878,970   (1,874,631)

Sensivity of projected

net equity

2018 (1,212,648) 1,212,648 (2,425,297) 2,425,297
2017 (1,217,299) 1,217,299  (2,434,599) 2,434,599

BANCO LA HIPOTECARIA, S. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Stated in Balboas)

58

(4) Financial Risk Management, continued
The table below summarizes the Bank's exposure to interest rate risk. lt includes the
Bank's assets and liabilities at carrying value, categorized by the earlier of contractual
repricing rate or maturity.

2018
Up to
1 year

From 1 to 5
years

From 5 to 10
years

More than 10
years Total

Assets:
Deposits in banks 23,436,129  0  0  0  23,436,129
Investments at FVOCI  16,533,088  0  23,162,184  8,836,175  48,531,447

[…]

Other negotiable debts Amortized cost  Amortized cost  13,912,290   13,912,290
Borrowed funds Amortized cost  Amortized cost  188,599,222   188,599,222
Total financial liabilities   620,216,888  620,216,888

The Bank's accounting policies on the classification of financial instruments under IFRS 9 are
set out in Note 3. The application of these policies resulted in the reclassifications set out in the
table above and explained below:

(a) Under IAS 39, these debt instruments were classified as available-for-sale securities; these

assets have been classified, under IFRS 9, at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
because they do not meet the criterion of solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI).

BANCO LA HIPOTECARIA, S. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Stated in Balboas)

101

(35) Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities, continued
The following table reconciles the carrying amount under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under
IFRS on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

IAS 39 carrying

amount
December 31, 2017  Reclassification  Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount

January 1, 2018
Financial assets:
Amortized cost
Cash, cash equivalents and deposits in banks:
  Opening balance 27,534,184  0  0  27,534,184
Closing balance 27,534,184  0  0  27,534,184

Loans:
Opening balance 596,262,473  0  0  596,262,473
Remeasurement 0  0   (142,041)  (142,041)

Closing balance 596,262,473  0   (142,041)  596,120,432

Investment securities:
Opening balance 442,132  0  0  442,132
Remeasurement 0  0   (884)   (884)
Closing balance 442,132  0   (884)  441,248

Total amortized cost 624,238,789  0   (142,925)  624,095,864

Available-for-sale
Investment securities:
Opening balance 43,933,581  0  0   43,933,581
To FVOCI – debt 0  (40,323,668)  0   (40,323,668)
To FVTPL 0  (3,609,913)  0   (3,609,913)

Closing balance 43,933,581  (43,933,581)  0  0

FVOCI – debt
Investment securities:
Opening balance 0  0  0  0
From available-for-sale 0  40,323,668  0  40,323,668

Closing balance 0  40,323,668  0  40,323,668
Total FVOCI 0  40,323,668  0  40,323,668

FVTPL
Investment securities:
Opening balance 15,136,846  0  0  15,136,846
From available-for-sale 0  3,609,913  0  3,609,913

Closing balance 15,136,846  3,609,913  0  18,746,759
Total FVTPL 15,136,846  3,609,913  0  18,746,759

Total financial assets 683,309,216  0   (142,925)  683,166,291

BANCO LA HIPOTECARIA, S. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Stated in Balboas)

102

(35) Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities, continued

IAS 39 carrying

amount
December 31, 2017  Reclassification  Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount

January 1, 2018
Financial liabilities:
Amortized cost
Deposits from customers 209,757,138  0  0  209,757,138
Debt securities issued 221,860,528  0  0  221,860,528
Borrowed funds 188,599,222  0  0  188,599,222
Total amortized cost 620,216,888  0  0  620,216,888